## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jurgen Engel	12/07/2003
Eckhard Gunther	12/07/2003
Herbert Sindermann	12/07/2003

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Zentaris GmbH
Street Address: Weismullerstrasse 45	
City:	Frankfurt
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	D-60314

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12751608

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)355-3333

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

2124957435 Phone:

Email: fsawyer@goodwinprocter.com

Correspondent Name: Betsy Kingsbury Dowd Address Line 1: 620 Eighth Avenue Goodwin Procter LLP Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10018

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Betsy Kingsbury Dowd

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=103832-477 Assignment#page1.tif source=103832-477 Assignment#page2.tif

source=103832-477 Assignment#page3.tif

501185952 REEL: 024435 FRAME: 0509

### ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS: PATENT APPLICATION



WHEDEAC WE

WHEREAS, WE,
<u>Jürgen Engel,</u>
Eckhard Günther, and
Herbert Sindermann,
ASSIGNORS, citizens respectively of
Germany ,
2
Germany
•
Germany ,
Country
Country
residing respectively at
residing respectively at
I D 1 D-1 2 62755 Almanau Commons
J. Engel, Erlenweg 3, 63755 Alzenau, Germany
E. Günther, Wingertstraße 176, 63477 Maintal, Germany
w a. 1
H. Sindermann, Leipziger Ring 73, 63110 Rodgau, Germany
Home Addresses
A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
are the inventors of the invention in <u>USE OF ALKYLPHOSPHOCHOLINES IN COMBINATION WITH ANTITUMOR</u>
MEDICATIONS FOR THE TREATMENT OF BENIGN AND MALIGNANT ONCOSES IN HUMANS AND

MAMMALS Title of Application

[X]	for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on <u>July 30, 2003</u> , Serial no. <u>10/632,187</u> ,	
[]	for which an application for a United States Patent was executed on	, and

WHEREAS, Zentaris Gmbh, a German company, whose address is Weismüllerstrasse 45, D-60314, Frankfurt, Germany, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof:

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, or will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 024435 FRAME: 0510 AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign wful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce per protection for said invention in all countries.

natures.		
te: <u>Dec. 01/03</u>	Sign	ature
	,	
On this day of, rsonally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that sl	before me personally appeared the As satisfactory evidence) to be the personal executed the same.	signor Jürgen Engel, n whose name is subscribed
WITNESS my hand and official seal in		on the date set
rth in this certificate.	·	
otary Public	4.	
ate:	Sign	nature
On this day of	before me personally appeared the A	Assignor Eckhard Günther
On this day ofersonally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that h	I satisfactory evidence, to be the person	on whose name is subscribed
WITNESS my hand and official seal inorth in this certificate.		on the date set
	r	
otary Public		
1 1200	1 (:	
Date: <u>Jec. 112003</u> ,	Sig	nature
On this day of indermann, personally known to me (or proved to me s subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledge	_, before me personally appeared the e on the basis of satisfactory evidence) ed to me that he executed the same.	Assignor <b>Herbert</b> to be the person whose name
WITNESS my hand and official seal in		on the date se

# No. 6000 of the Roll of Deeds of 2003

I hereby certify, that the above are the true signatures, respectively acknowledged in my presence of

1. Prof. Dr. Jürgen Engel, born 31.08.1945,

Dr. Eckhard Günther, born 05.03.1956,

Dr. Herbert **Sindermann**, born 25.12.1951, all with business address at Weismüllerstraße 45, 60314 Frankfurt am Main,

who are personally known to me -.

The quistion as to prior involvement within § 3 clause 1 no. 7 German Notarization Act ("BrurkG") was answered in the negative.

Frankfurt m Main, this 8th day of December 2003

B. hum Cuy fu

Dr. Klaus Engfer Notary

Kostenberechnung

Geschäftswert: € 50.000,0

5/20 Gebühr §§ 141, 32, 45/1 KostO

16 % Mehrwertsteuer

Summe

€ 33,00

€ 5,28

€ 38,28

Noter

PATENT REEL: 024435 FRAME: 0512

**RECORDED: 05/25/2010**